
Midway City Council 
2 June 2020 

Regular Meeting 
 
 
 
 

Resolution 2020-14 / 
Zenger Annexation Agreement 

Amendment and 
Midway Vistas Master Plan 

















































 
 
 
 

 
 
 

RESOLUTION 

2020-__ 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE ANNEXATION 

AGREEMENT FOR THE ZENGER ANNEXATION 
 

WHEREAS, Utah law authorizes municipalities to enter into annexation agreements for 
the annexation, use and development of land within the municipality; and 

WHEREAS, the Midway City Council finds it in the public interest of the City of 
Midway to enter into an annexation agreement with the developer of the proposed Zenger 
Annexation for the annexation, use and development of the land included within that proposed 
project; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIDWAY, WASATCH COUNTY, UTAH, AS FOLLOWS:  

Section 1:  Pursuant to paragraph V(D) of the Annexation Agreement, the Midway City Council 
approves the Amended Annexation Agreement attached hereto and authorizes the Mayor of 
Midway City to execute the agreement on behalf of the City. 

Section 2:  The effect of this Resolution is subject to all conditions of the land use approval 
granted by the City for the proposed project. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of Midway City, Wasatch 
County, Utah this ______ day of __________ 2020. 
  
 AYE  NAY 
 

Council Member Steve Dougherty ________                                              
 

 Council Member Lisa Christen ________ ________ 
 

  Council Member Kevin Payne  ________ ________ 
 
  Council Member Jeff Drury  ________ ________ 
   

 



  Council Member Jared Simonsen  ________ ________ 
 
 
APPROVED:      (SEAL) 
 
______________________  
Celeste Johnson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
______________________    __________________________  
Brad Wilson, City Recorder    Corbin Gordon, City Attorney 
 

      MIDWAY CITY 

      ______________________________ 
      Celeste Johnson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Brad Wilson, City Recorder 



1 | P a g e  
 

AMENDMENT TO ANNEXATION AGREEMENT  
FOR THE 

ZENGER ANNEXATION 
MIDWAY CITY, UTAH 

 

 An Annexation Agreement (“Agreement”)  was entered into on July 17, 2007 by and 
between Midway City, a political subdivision of the State of Utah, (hereinafter referred to as the 
“City”), and the following: MURANO VILLAGE, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, and 
JOHN H. ZENGER AND HOLLY ZENGER, individually, and as co-trustees of the John H. 
Zenger and Holly Zenger Living Trust Dated February 11, 1981, herein after referred to as 
“Developers”.  

 In accordance with paragraph V(D) of the Agreement, the parties do hereby mutually 
agree to amend the Agreement as follows:  

1. Paragraph IX(A)(6)(h)is added as follows:  Interlaken Dumpsters in Valais Park – There 
have been problems with the Interlaken dumpsters located on City property in the Valais Park 
parking lot. Developer shall designate a location for the dumpsters within the Development, 
and submit design plans to locate the dumpsters within the Development that are acceptable 
to the City Planner and City Engineer.  All design costs, construction costs, and costs to move 
the dumpsters shall be born by the Developer.  The dumpsters shall be moved no later than 
the completion of the infrastructure for Phase 1.        
 

2. Paragraph IX(A)(2)(h) is added as follows:  Roads – The roads within the subdivision shall 
be private, but Developer shall dedicate a public access easement across all private roads 
within all phases of the Development.  The public access easement shall be designated on the 
plat of each phase. 

 
3. Paragraph IX(A)(2)(h) is added as follows:  Traffic Study –  Developer submitted a traffic 

study in 2007 that is no longer valid.  Prior to receiving preliminary approval, Developer shall 
submit an updated traffic plan for the Development.   

 
4. Paragraph IX(A)(4)(e) is added as follows:  Trails – The Trails Master Plan contains two 

trails that cross the property. One trail runs north from Canyon View Road to Interlaken and 
another runs from the center of the property to Interlaken Drive. These trails shall be paved. 
The Planning Commission and the Trails and Parks Committee have both expressed the 
desire for a trail to connect to the west side of the property. The developer has provided an 
access on the proposed plans to make that connection. The City shall decide if the route that 
has been proposed is the best route or if there is a better option. The Annexation Agreement  
requires Developer to install an offsite trail along Burgi Lane. The City completed that trail 
several years ago.  As such, Developer shall pay for and install a trail along Homestead Drive 
that is similar in length to that required to be installed on Burgi Lane.  All trails shall be 
completed no later than the finish of the infrastructure of Phase 1.     



2 | P a g e  
 

 
5. Paragraph IX(A)(6)(i) is added as follows:  Paragraph Lot Acreage – The applicable zoning 

code is RA-1-43.  This code allows the area of lots to reduce in size based on the amount of 
open space in the subdivision. The code requires a minimum of 15% open space for a 
development under the RA-1-43 zone.  The Developer is providing 30%. Because the 
developer has 15% extra open space, the lots may reduce in size by 15%, therefore the 
minimal sized lot allowed is 0.85 acres.   

 
6. Paragraph IX(A)(1)(c) is added as follows:  Water Meters and Pumps – All homes and units, 

including the clubhouse (if any), etc. shall have a water meter installed for secondary water at 
the sole expense of the Developer.  A note on the plat will indicate that the 15 most northerly 
lots within the Project shall be required to install pumps in order to receive irrigation water, 
and that these pumps shall be installed at the sole expense of the lot owner, and maintained at 
their sole expense as well.   

 
7. Paragraph IX(A)(1)(d) is added as follows:  Unirrigated Common Space – There is a portion 

of the open space located in the northern part of the development that shall not be irrigated.  
This section shall be demarked on the plat, with a note explaining that no water was turned in 
for irrigation of the area, and that irrigation on that section is forever prohibited.     

 
8. Paragraph IX(A)(1)(e) is added as follows:  Required Water – Prior to recording the plat of 

each phase Developer shall deed to Midway City water rights sufficient to take care of the 
water needs of that phase.  Developer shall be required to turn in sufficient water rights for 
191 acre feet of water for the entire project.    

 
9. All other provisions of the Annexation Agreement shall remain unchanged.  

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this Agreement has been entered into by and between the Applicant 
and the City as of the date and year first above written. 

CITY OF MIDWAY     Attest: 

 

___________________________   _____________________________ 
Celeste Johnson, Mayor    Brad Wilson, City Recorder 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 | P a g e  
 

STATE OF UTAH  ) 
    :ss 
COUNTY OF WASATCH ) 
 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _________, 
2020, by Celeste Johnson, who executed the foregoing instrument in her capacity as the Mayor 
of Midway City, Utah, and by Brad Wilson, who executed the foregoing instrument in his 
capacity as Midway City Recorder. 

       ________________________________ 
       NOTARY PUBLIC 
 
 
MURANO VILLAGE, LLC 
 
_____________________________________ 
Russel K. Watts, Manager 
 
 
STATE OF UTAH  ) 
    :ss 
COUNTY OF WASATCH ) 
 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _________, 
2020, by Russell K. Watts, who executed the foregoing instrument in his capacity as Manager of 
MURANO VILLAGE, LLC. 

 

       ______________________________ 
       NOTARY PUBLIC 
 
JOHN H. ZENGER, individually, and as co-trustee of the John H. Zenger and Holly Zenger 
Living Trust Dated February 11, 1981 
 
_____________________________________ 
John Zenger 
 
 
STATE OF UTAH  ) 
    :ss 
COUNTY OF WASATCH ) 
 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _________, 
2020, by Jack Zenger, who executed the foregoing instrument in his individual capacity and in 



4 | P a g e  
 

his capacity as co-trustee of the John H. Zenger and Holly Zenger Living Trust Dated February 
11, 1981. 
       ______________________________ 
       NOTARY PUBLIC 
 
 
HOLLY ZENGER, individually, and as co-trustee of the John H. Zenger and Holly Zenger 
Living Trust Dated February 11, 1981 
 
_____________________________________ 
Holly Zenger 
 
 
STATE OF UTAH  ) 
    :ss 
COUNTY OF WASATCH ) 
 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _________, 
2020, by Holly Zenger, who executed the foregoing instrument in her individual capacity and in 
her capacity as co-trustee of the John H. Zenger and Holly Zenger Living Trust Dated February 
11, 1981. 
       ______________________________ 
       NOTARY PUBLIC 
 
 
 
 


